the date of finalization of the exchange ratio. Excludes the effect of
   54,703 options outstanding and exercisable at March 31, 2002 to purchase
   Crossmann common stock at an average exercise price of $16.57 per share.

   (b) Does not include fees and expenses in the aggregate amount of
   $1.75 million on a $250 million bridge facility which was available and
   was not be drawn upon. Such costs will be included by us as interest
   incurred in fiscal 2002.

(4) Reflects the issuance of $350 million of senior notes (net of discount and
   estimated issuance costs of $7.0 million and $1.0 million, respectively) and
   the application of the proceeds from these notes (i) to fund the cash
   portion of the acquisition of Crossmann, (ii) to repay Crossmann's
   outstanding indebtedness including the make-whole premium (see note 2) and
   (iii) to reduce borrowings under our revolving credit facility.

(5) To eliminate the historical stockholders' equity of Crossmann.

   40

   BEAZER HOMES USA, INC.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2001

   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

PRO BEAZER SANFORD CROSSMANN

FORMA BEAZER PRO
HISTORICAL(1) HISTORICAL(2)
HISTORICAL(3) ADJUSTMENTS

FORMA COMBINED -------------
------------- ------------- -
---------- --------------

Total
revenues..... 
$1,805,177 $105,054 $798,356
$ -- $2,708,587 Costs and

expenses: Home construction
and land

sales..... 
1,444,215 76,271 624,648

5,500 (5) 2,138,834 (11,800)
(7) Selling, general and

205,498 11,574 86,312 (5,500)
(5) 297,884

administrative..... 
Interest..... 

33,235 1,170 -- 1,500 (4)
67,118 19,413 (6) 11,800 (7)
---------- -------- --------
-------- ---------- Operating

income..... 
122,229 16,039 87,396

(20,913) 204,751 Other income
(expense), net..... 1,721 534
1,350 -- 3,605 ---------- ---
----- -------- -------- -----
----- Income before income
taxes..... 123,950 16,573
88,746 (20,913) 208,356
Provision for income

taxes..... 48,341 1,222
35,063 5,324 (8) 82,301

(7,649)(9) ---------- -------
- -------- -------- ---------

- Net income before
extraordinary

item(10):..... 
$ 75,609 $ 15,351 $ 53,683

$(18,588) $ 126,055 ---------
- -------- -------- --------
---------- Weighted average

number of shares:
Basic..... 

8,145 3,852 11,997
Diluted..... 
9,156 3,852 13,008 Net income
before extraordinary item per

common share(10):
Basic..... 

$ 9.28 $ 10.51
Diluted..... 

$ 8.26 $ 9.69

- ------------------------

   Pro forma adjustments to unaudited combined condensed statements of
   operations for the year ended September 30, 2001:

 (1) For purposes of this unaudited pro forma combined condensed statement of
   operations, our results of operations have been included for our year ended
   September 30, 2001 and have been derived from our audited financial
   statements.

 (2) We acquired the residential homebuilding operations of Sanford on

   August 1, 2001, and our historical statement of operations includes these
   operations subsequent to such date. Accordingly, this column includes the
   results of Sanford's operations for the ten months ended July 31, 2001
   (prior to their acquisition by us) derived from Sanford's unaudited